Illinois law.
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Section 1420.10  Minimum Age 

Except for summer employment, properly certified by school authorities, and in such other cases in the discretion of the Stewards, no person who has not attained the age of sixteen years shall be employed within the confines of any race track operator by said operator or by any owner, trainer, or other licensee, licensed by the Board. 
